
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
TUESDAY, JUNE 6, 2006 – 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 129 new fires reported.  Six new large fires (*) were 
reported, four in the Southern Area, and one each in the Southwest and Western Great Basin 
Areas.  Three large fires were contained, two in the Southern Area, and one in the Southern 
California Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Montana, Arizona, Oklahoma, 
Texas, Colorado, Wyoming, Nebraska, New Mexico, Utah, and Nevada. 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

HEAT, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is 21 miles west of Tamarac, FL in saw grass.  
Highway 27 was periodically closed due to smoke.  Difficult terrain is hampering containment 
efforts.  Active fire with moderate to high rates of spread was reported. 
 
CHEKIKA, Everglades National Park.  This fire is 12 miles northwest of Homestead, FL in saw 
grass.  Two structures are threatened.  Rapid rates of spread were observed. 
 
ROAD 19, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is 14 miles north of Panama City, FL in litter and 
understory.  Rapid rates of spread and spotting were observed. 
 
MULTIPLE PILE, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is in Collier County in southern rough.  
Slow rates of spread were reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

HEAT  FL FLS 13,000 NR UNK 9 0 4 0 0 2.7K ST 

* CHEKIKA FL EVP 900 50 6/6 NR 0 3 0 0 8K NPS 

ROAD 19  FL FLS 146 65 6/10 24 0 0 1 0 1.6K ST 

* MULTIPLE PILE FL FLS 1,457 60 6/15 0 0 0 0 1 2.8K ST 
* SOUTHERN 
HANCOCK  FL FLS 555 100 --- 7 0 1 1 0 .75K ST 

* SAUSE  MS MNF 1,824 100 --- 24 0 5 1 0 28K FS 
MNF - National Forests in Mississippi 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

HUMBOLDT VOL. ASSIST #1, Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire 
is 12 miles southwest of Winnemucca, NV in sage brush and grass.  Windy conditions and low 
humidity resulted in short and medium range spotting.  Road closures and voluntary evacuations 
were implemented.   
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* HUMBOLDT VOL. 
ASSIST #1 NV WID 1,560 45 6/6 40 2 7 0 3 NR BLM 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

LA BARRANCA, Tucson office, Arizona State. A transfer of command from a Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Reinarz) back to the local unit has occurred.  This fire is six miles east of 
Sedona, AZ in brush and pinyon pine.  Steep terrain is hindering mop up in some areas.  No fire 
activity was observed around the fire perimeter. 
  
CUERVO, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry.  This fire is 12 miles north of Santa 
Rosa, NM in grass and juniper.  Smoldering was reported.  Reduction in acreage is due to more 
accurate mapping. 
 
TWIN, El Malpais National Monument.  This fire is 30 miles south of Grants, NM in grass and 
timber.  Line construction is being hampered by lava fields and deep duff pockets.  No significant 
fire activity was reported.    
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

LA BARRANCA AZ A3S 836 95 UNK 71 2 3 0 5 NR ST 

CUERVO NM N4S 2,000 90 UNK 10 0 2 0 0 20K ST 

* TWIN NM EMP 175 90 UNK 33 2 1 0 0 236K NPS 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
WILLOW CREEK, Southeast Area, Utah State Division of Forestry Fire & State Lands.  This fire is 
55 miles north of Moab, UT in brush, juniper and timber.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WILLOW CREEK UT SES 1,278 97 6/6 48 2 1 1 0 1.43M ST 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

AUBERRY CA FKU 400 100 --- 100 2 3 0 0 0.5K ST 
FKU - Fresno-Kings Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 

 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warning: For strong southwest winds in central and eastern interior of Alaska. 
 
Fire Weather Watch: For strong south winds along the Copper River in Alaska. 
 
Weather Discussion: The large high pressure ridge over the West will move slightly eastward 
today, allowing for moisture to increase mainly west of the Continental Divide.  Mainly dry 
thunderstorms are expected over much of the Southwest, Colorado, and portions of the Great 
Basin.  Dry conditions will continue mainly across the western panhandle of Florida.  In Alaska, 
showers and cool temperatures are expected as a storm system moves across the state.        

 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity 
Wind 

Western Great Basin Area 
Mostly sunny becoming partly 
cloudy with isolated dry 
thunderstorms and gusty outflow 
winds. 

 
North valleys:  82 to 97. 
South valleys:  92 to 
112. 
Northern mountains: 72 
to 82. 
Southern mountains: 80 
to 92. 

 
North valleys: 10 to 
20%. 
South valleys: 7 to 15%. 
Northern mountains: 16 
to 26%. 
Southern mountains: 8 
to 13%. 

 
South to west at 5 to 15 
mph with localized 
afternoon gusts to 35 
mph near any 
thunderstorms. 

Southwest Area 
Mostly sunny and hot, except 
partly cloudy with isolated dry 
thunderstorms across eastern 
into northern Arizona as well as 
the western New Mexico 
mountains.  Isolated to widely 
scattered mixed to wet storms 
central and northeastern New 
Mexico.  

 
90 to near 107 lower 
elevations.  70 to 90 
mountains.  

 
5 to 15% Arizona and 
New Mexico.  15 to 30% 
northeastern New 
Mexico and the northern 
Texas Panhandle.  

 
South to southwest 5 to 
15 mph across Arizona 
into western New 
Mexico.  Southeast to 
northeast 10 to 20 mph 
eastern New Mexico and 
west Texas. Variable 
and gusty near 
thunderstorms.  

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 
Mostly sunny in the valleys, 
partly cloudy in the mountains 
with isolated showers and 
thunderstorms in the afternoon.   
Northern Utah:  
Mostly sunny in the valleys, 
partly cloudy in the mountains 
with isolated showers and 
thunderstorms in the afternoon.   
Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 
Mostly sunny in the valleys, 
partly cloudy in the mountains 
with isolated showers and 
thunderstorms in the afternoon.   

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
66 to 83 mountains,  
76 to 86 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 77 to 95 
mountains, 93 to 105 
valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 75 to 92 
mountains, 90 to 105 
valleys, 104 to 112 
lowest deserts. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
22 to 32% mountains, 
11 to 27% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
12 to 22% mountains, 
7 to 20% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
8 to 19% mountains,  
4 to 15% valleys, 9 to 
15% lowest deserts. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
South to southwest 10 
mph central mountains, 
east to southeast 10 
mph valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph, south to southwest 
10 to 15 ridges.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: Upslope/upvalley 5 
to 10 mph, south to 
southwest 10 to 15 
ridges.  
 

Southern California Area 
Areas of morning low clouds or 
fog coastal areas.  A few dry 
thunderstorms over the 
mountains and deserts, 
otherwise mostly sunny.  

 
75 to 85 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
90s upper deserts. 100 
to 110 lower deserts.  

 
35 to 45% Coastal areas 
12 to 25% valleys and 
coastal slopes. 
10 to 20% mountains. 
5 to 15% deserts. 

 
Southeast to southwest 
10 to 20 mph.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Eastern Area 
Areas of showers and 
thunderstorms across the central 
Great Lakes, eastern Iowa, 
northern Illinois, and Missouri.  A 
few showers across the northern 
New England and southeastern 
Mid-Atlantic states.  Fair 
elsewhere.      

 
Upper 70s to lower 80s 
across the central and 
eastern Great Lakes, 
Illinois, Indiana, and 
Missouri.  Upper 60s to 
mid 70s over the 
Northeast and western 
Minnesota.  75 to 80 
elsewhere. 

 
33 to 38% across the 
eastern Great Lakes.  
Greater than 43% 
elsewhere.       

 
West to northwest at 10 
to 20 mph over the 
western Great Lakes 
and Iowa.  South at 10 
to 18 mph over the 
eastern Great Lakes, 
Illinois and Indiana.  
Light to moderate winds 
are expected elsewhere.  

Alaska Area 
Increasing clouds with a chance 
of showers developing in the 
west. 

50s and 60s. 23 to 43%. 

Southwest winds 10 to 
20 mph with gusts 25 to 
30 mph in the central 
and eastern interior. 

Rocky Mountain Area 
Isolated thunderstorms, mainly 
dry.  
 

 
Upper 80s to mid 90s, 
with 75 to 80 in the 
mountains.  

 
5 to 15% across western 
and much of Wyoming. 
15 to 25% elsewhere.  

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph.  

Northern Rockies Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
                            
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

14 

  

  

1

14

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

1

0

12

  

  

  

  

4 
 

8 

3

12

11

33

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

6

  

  

  

  

6 
 

38 

  

  

8

44

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

88

  

  

  

  

1 
 

38 

  

  

3

126

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

41 

6

78

10

120

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

4 

4

0

9

4

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

0

  

  

  

  

1

1

16 
 

25 

  

  

20

26

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

61 
 

5,703 

3

24

64

5,727

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

2

5

106

0

0

1

1

95 
 

5,871 

19

114

129

6,094



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3

  

  

1

24,840

1

1,310

134 
 

910 

  

  

137

27,063

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

43

152

15

4

6

30

  

  

153 
 

443 

91

136

308

765

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

15

  

  

5

25

1

0

174 
 

1,552 

65

1,526

258

3,118

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

62

23

484

  

  

2

1

1 
 

0 

121

11,108

151

11,655

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

236

1,193

6

117

11

1,001

1

223

123 
 

4,270 

45

334

422

7,138

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

119

67

5,294

1

0

4

0

101 
 

4,603 

29

29

212

10,045

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

60

1,993

  

  

4

4

10 
 

49 

5

494

79

2,540

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

423

5,142

92

8,824

1

431

74

5,423

1,193 
 

364,238 

710

29,526

2,493

413,584

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

144

1,462

70

410

34

1,920

10

63

335 
 

136,703 

114

9,863

707

150,421

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

459

5,732

  

  

34

829

50

249

9,260 
 

71,489 

447

13,152

10,250

91,451

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

393

43,258

  

  

156

14,909

48

5,683

27,090 
 

1,799,739 

798

43,156

28,485

1,906,745

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,726

57,138

333

17,126

249

43,985

195

12,956

38,574 
 

2,383,996 

2,425

109,324

43,502

2,624,525
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 35,961 

Ten Year Average Acres 891,738 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

6

1

6

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

380

4

380

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

167 

  

  

1

167

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

2

0

0

0

0

1 
 

167 

5

386

7

555



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

2,429 

  

  

6

2,429

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

6,852

116

10,181

54

6,702

1

98

1 
 

180 

178

26,115

365

50,128

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

23

2,991

20

26,950

3

65

  
 

  

88

3,716

151

33,929

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

5

104

2

20

  
 

  

61

2,162

73

2,571

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

20

4,344

118

20,399

2

268

33 
 

3,177 

278

31,564

452

59,792

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,596

17

2,817

6

1,579

3

1,870

5 
 

129 

47

22,486

84

30,477

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

425

3

12

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,085

10

1,522

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

3,767

12

10,696

4

7,993

4

923

  
 

  

97

49,518

140

72,897

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

2,908

20

5,422

95

19,899

14

8,995

33 
 

1,767 

97

27,845

287

66,836

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

15,175

  

  

500

57,738

34

5,081

1,164 
 

66,981 

146

28,981

1,884

173,956

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

158

70,564

47

13,668

279 
 

145,805 

782

631,869

1,288

868,545

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

152

37,184

219

37,161

963

211,940

110

30,988

1,521 
 

220,468 

1,775

825,341

4,740

1,363,082
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

1

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

4,929

7

4,929

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,656

  
 

  

8

1,803

9

3,459

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

2

0

0

0

6

1,657

0 
 

0 

15

6,732

23

8,389

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 14 6 409 4,119
  Yukon Territory 0 0 4 2
  Alberta 6 0 760 6,887
  Northwest Territory 1 2 2 2
  Saskatchewan 7 5,424 139 9,026
  Manitoba 2 500 78 1,163
  Ontario 9 5 250 720
  Quebec 7 806 210 26,050
  Newfoundland 3 600 47 797
  New Brunswick 0 0 235 423
  Nova Scotia 0 0 187 1,609
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0
  National Parks 0 0 26 1,530
Total 49 7,344 2,347 52,326

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 1   1 1             
Northern California 3   1           1   
Southern California   2 4 3 1         2
Northern Rockies     7 2   1         
Eastern Great Basin     3        3   6   
Western Great Basin   2 7           7 3
Southwest 7 3 3 8 2    8   17 3
Rocky Mountain 1   1 1      2   4 2
Eastern Area 1   1   1       4 1
Southern Area 4   15 20 4 8     73 89
Total 17 7 43 35 8 9 13 0 112 100

 

  
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


